to one million dollars ($1,000,000) may be used for State administration; up to two 30 
million one hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($2,177,500) may be 31 
used for Urgent Needs and Contingency; up to two million dollars ($2,000,000) may be 32 
used for Community Empowerment; up to eight million seven hundred ten thousand 33 
dollars ($8,710,000) may be used for Economic Development; not less than twenty-nine 34 
million dollars ($29,000,000) shall be used for Community Revitalization; up to four 35 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) may be used for State Technical Assistance; up 36 
to one million six hundred sixty-two thousand five hundred ($1,662,500) may be used for 37 
Housing Development.  If federal block grant funds are reduced or increased by the 38 
Congress of the United States after the effective date of this act, then these reductions or 39 
increases shall be allocated in accordance with subsection (b) or (c) of this section, as 40

[...]

fiscal year and the sum of nine hundred thousand dollars ($900,000) for the 1998-99 12 
fiscal year shall be designated for emergency allocations, which are for the purposes 13 
outlined in G.S. 143-23(a1)(3), (4), and (5).  Two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 14 
($225,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 15 
($225,000) for the 1998-99 fiscal year shall be designated for other allocations from the 16 
Contingency and Emergency Fund. 17 
 18 
Requested by:  Senators Odom, Plyler, Perdue 19 
AUTHORIZED TRANSFERS 20 

Section 7.3.  The Director of the Budget may transfer to General Fund budget 21

[...]

Board of Education in order to improve student performance, increase 10 
local flexibility and control, and promote economy and efficiency. 11 

12 
Requested by:  Senators Winner, Lee 13 
AVID PROGRAM 14 

Section 8.16.  Of the funds appropriated to the State Board of Education, the 15 
sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and the 16 
sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for the 1998-99 fiscal year shall be 17 
used to implement Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID) pilot programs in 18 
three local school administrative units.  The purpose of the AVID pilot programs shall be 19 
to improve the academic performance of underachieving students so that they will 20

[...]

to refer a disciplinary matter to this committee or to have the matter of the student's 22 
behavior referred to this committee before any discipline is imposed on the student." 23 

(c) (1) Of the funds appropriated to State Aid to Local School 24 
Administrative Units, the sum of three million five hundred thousand 25 
dollars ($3,500,000) for the 1997-98 fiscal year and the sum of three 26 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000) for the 1998-99 27 
fiscal year shall be used to provide additional teachers for middle 28 
school children who are academically below grade level.

[...]

each student for whom funds for additional teacher positions are 6 
allocated under this section shall be assigned a teacher who is 7 
responsible for monitoring the academic progress of the student. 8 

(3) Of the funds appropriated in this section, the State Board of Education 9 
may use up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to evaluate the 10 
effectiveness of these smaller classes in improving academic 11 
performance and discipline in middle schools. 12 

(d) G.S. 115C-366 is amended by adding the following new subsections to read: 13 
"( a3) Before the admission of a student to any public school in North Carolina, the 14

[...]

(e)  Principals and assistant principals with certification based on academic 4 
preparation at the six-year degree level shall be paid a salary supplement of one hundred 5 
twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month and at the doctoral degree level shall be paid a 6 
salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per month. 7 

(f)  There shall be no State requirement that superintendents in each local 8 
school unit shall receive in State-paid salary at least one percent (1%) more than the 9 
highest paid principal receives in State salary in that school unit:

[...]

(d) Superintendents, assistant superintendents, associate superintendents, 1 
directors/coordinators, supervisors, and finance officers with certification based on 2 
academic preparation at the six-year degree level shall receive a salary supplement of one 3 
hundred twenty-six dollars ($126.00) per month in addition to the compensation provided 4 
for pursuant to this section.  Superintendents, assistant superintendents, associate 5 
superintendents, directors/coordinators, supervisors, and finance officers with 6 
certification based on academic preparation at the doctoral degree level shall receive a 7 
salary supplement of two hundred fifty-three dollars ($253.00) per month in addition to 8 
the compensation provided for under this section. 9 

(e)  The State Board shall not permit local school administrative units to 10 
transfer State funds from other funding categories for salaries for public school central 11